

IN THE COURT OF APPEAL OF THE STATE OF CALIFORNIA
SECOND APPELLATE DISTRICT, DIVISION FOUR

Securus Technologies, LLC, a
Delaware Limited Liability Company,
Petitioner,

v.

Public Utilities Commission of the
State of California,
Respondent,

The Utility Reform Network, Center
for Accessible Technology, Prison
Policy Initiative, Inc., and California
Public Advocates Office,

Real Parties in
Interest.

Case No. B320207

Commission Decision
21-08-037

**ANSWER OF REAL PARTY IN INTEREST PRISON
POLICY INITIATIVE TO PETITION FOR WRIT OF
REVIEW**

Yaman Salahi (State Bar No. 288752)
Edelson PC
150 California St., Floor 18
San Francisco, CA 94111-4569
(415) 212-9300
ysalahi@edelson.com

Stephen Raher (*pro hac vice* pending)
Prison Policy Initiative, Inc.
69 Garfield Ave., Floor 1
Easthampton, MA 01027

(413) 527-0845, ext. 316
sraher@prisonpolicy.org

*Counsel to real party in interest
Prison Policy Initiative, Inc.*

June 29, 2022

TABLE OF CONTENTS

CERTIFICATE OF INTERESTED ENTITIES OR PERSONS	3
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	6
I. INTRODUCTION	10
II. NOTHING IN THE INTERIM ORDER CONTRADICTS FCC REGULATIONS.....	14
A. The FCC’s Interstate Rate Caps Act as a Ceiling, Not a Floor.....	14
B. The CPUC Has Appropriately Cited and Interpreted the FCC’s Factual Findings, and Is Under No Obligation to Follow the FCC in Lock-Step.....	15
III. THE CPUC’S ACTIONS REGARDING ANCILLARY FEES AND SITE COMMISSIONS ARE APPROPRIATE UNDER FEDERAL LAW	18
A. California is Free to Set Its Own Limits on Ancillary Fees.....	19
B. Nothing in Federal Law Requires the CPUC to Subjugate Its Ratemaking Authority to Sheriffs’ Demands for Revenue	22
IV. THE CPUC’S FINDINGS REGARDING MARKET POWER ARE CORRECT AND CONSISTENT WITH THE FCC’S FINDINGS.....	24
V. THE INTERIM ORDER DOES NOT UNCONSTITUTIONALLY IMPAIR CONTRACTS	28
A. The CPUC May Impair Contracts When Exercising California’s General Police Powers	31

B.	Securus Cannot Prove Material Impairment of Contract Because the Record Contains No Evidence of the Relevant Contractual Terms	31
VI.	CONCLUSION	32
	CERTIFICATION OF COMPLIANCE	34

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>Ames v. Pub. Util. Comm'n</i> (2011) 197 Cal.App.4th 1411.....	9
<i>Campanelli v. Allstate Life Ins. Co.</i> (9th Cir. 2003) 322 F.3d 1086	29
<i>City of El Paso v. Simmons</i> (1965) 379 U.S. 497.....	28
<i>Home Bldg. & Loan Ass'n v. Blaisdell</i> (1934) 290 U.S. 398.....	27
<i>Illinois Pub. Telecomm'ns Ass'n v. Fed. Comm'ns Comm'n</i> (D.C. Cir. 1997) 117 F.3d 555 (per curiam)	16
<i>Louisiana Pub. Serv. Comm'n v. Fed. Comm'ns Comm'n</i> (1986) 476 U.S. 355.....	19
<i>Midland Realty Co. v. Kansas City Power & Light Co.</i> (1937) 300 U.S. 109.....	29
<i>People v. Galvan</i> (2008) 168 Cal.App.4th 846.....	12
<i>Portland Ry., Light & Power Co. v. R.R Comm'n of Or.</i> (1913) 229 U.S. 397.....	28
<i>Sveen v. Melin</i> (2018) ___ U.S. ___, [138 S.Ct. 1815]	30

<i>Ting v. AT&T</i> (9th Cir. 2003) 319 F.3d 1126	20
--	----

<i>Young v. City of Honolulu</i> (9th Cir. 2011) 639 F.3d 907	31
--	----

Statutes

47 U.S.C. § 152.....	20
----------------------	----

47 U.S.C. § 201.....	20
----------------------	----

47 U.S.C. § 276.....	16, 17
----------------------	--------

Penal Code § 4025.....	22
------------------------	----

Pub. Util. Code § 1757	8, 14, 23
------------------------------	-----------

Pub. Util. Code § 451	20
-----------------------------	----

Stats. 1951, ch. 764.....	12
---------------------------	----

Stats. 1987, ch. 1217.....	12
----------------------------	----

Other Authorities

Mitchell, <i>The History and Scope of Public Utilities Regulation</i> <i>in California</i> (1957) 30 So.Cal. L.Rev. 118.....	30
---	----

Rules

Calif. Rules of Court, rule 8.724.....	9
--	---

Regulations

47 C.F.R. § 64.6000	18
---------------------------	----

47 C.F.R. § 64.6020	18, 19
---------------------------	--------

47 C.F.R. § 64.6030 13

Constitutional Provisions

U.S. Const., art. I, § 10, cl. 1..... 27

Real party in interest Prison Policy Initiative (“PPI”) files this answer to the Verified Petition for Writ of Review and Memorandum of Points and Authorities (the “Petition”) filed by petitioner Securus Technologies, LLC (“Securus”) on May 11, 2022.
